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Auditors' Report

To the members of 

Institute for NGO Research (R.A.)

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Institute for NGO Research (R.A.) 
(hereafter: "the Association") as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the statements of activities, 
and the statements of changes in net assets for each of the years then ended. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Association's management Committee. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Israel, 
including those prescribed by the Auditors. Regulations (Auditor’s Mode of 
Performance)-1973. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by the board of directors and management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis 
for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Association as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the 
results of its activities, and the changes in net assets for each of the years then ended, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in Israel (Israeli GAAP).

Ben David, Shalvi, Kop & co.
Certified Public Accoutants, (Isr.)

Jerusalem, ____________ 2025
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As of December 31

Note 2024 2023
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3  1,787,400  1,600,544 
Debtors and debit balances 4  5,695  106,969 

 1,793,095  1,707,513 
Non-current Assets

Fixed Assets, Net 5  37,817  45,270 
Rental deposit  47,385  - 

 85,202  45,270 

 1,878,297  1,752,783 

Current Liabilities

Suppliers and service providers  5,701  3,258 
Creditors and credit balances 6  296,441  324,920 

 302,142  328,178 
Non-current Liabilities

Provision for severance pay, Net 7  53,865  315,749 

Net Assets

Unrestricted Net Assets

Used for current activities

Undesignated by the association's 
management  784,473  1,063,586 
Designated by the association's 
management  700,000  - 
Invested in fixed assets  37,817  45,270 

 1,522,290  1,108,856 

 1,878,297  1,752,783 
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Year ended
December 31

2024 2023

Activities turnover - Donations and 
Participations  5,696,041  5,673,876 

Cost of activities 8  4,715,907  3,840,753 

Net income from activities  980,134  1,833,123 

General and administrative expenses 9  821,952  671,159 

Net income before financing  158,182  1,161,964 

Financial income, Net 10  10,912  43,730 

Net income before other income  169,094  1,205,694 

Other income - Cancellation of expenses 
from Previous Years  244,340  - 

Net income for the year  413,434  1,205,694 
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Unrestricted Net Assets 

Used for activities  

Undesignated
by the

association's
management

Designated
by the

association's
management

(*)

Invested
in Fixed

assets Total
Balance as of 
January 1, 2023 (151,740)  -  54,902 (96,838)
Changes during the 
year 

Net income for the 
year  1,205,694  -  -  1,205,694 
Transfer of 
unrestricted amounts

Invested in fixed 
assets (4,506)  -  4,506  - 
To cover depreciation 
expenses  14,138  - (14,138)  - 

Balance as of 
December 31, 2023  1,063,586  -  45,270  1,108,856 
Changes during the 
year 

Net income for the 
year  413,434  -  -  413,434 

(700,000)  700,000  -  - 
Transfer of 
unrestricted amounts

Invested in fixed 
assets (3,541)  -  3,541  - 
To cover depreciation 
expenses  10,994  - (10,994)  - 

Balance as of 
December 31, 2024  784,473  700,000  37,817  1,522,290 

(*) The amounts were designated by the association's management for future projects.
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Note 1 - General

Institute for NGO Research (R.A.) (hereafter: "the Association") was established as a 
non-profit organization on January 7, 2007 according to the Association law 1980. Up 
until August 16, 2016 the Association operated under the name "The Amutah for 
NGO's Responsibility (R.A.)" 

The aim of the Association is to serve as a public research institute that publicly (not 
politically) analyzes the activities of NGO's, especially those working within the 
international community and in the Palestinian Authority territories and who deal with 
the Arab-Israeli conflict, and to examine the transparency of the mission statements of 
the humanitarian NGO's.

The association is defined as a public institution as defined in Article 9(2) of the 
Income Tax Ordinance.

The association has a proper management approval from the Registrar of Associations 
for the year 2025.

The association has an income tax certificate for purposes of donations under section 46 of the 
Income Tax Ordinance, which is valid until December 2026.

On October 7, 2023, the terrorist organization Hamas launched an attack on the State of 
Israel, prompting the Israeli government to declare the "Iron Swords" war. The impact 
of the outbreak of war is evident in the Israeli economy, manifested, among other 
things, in declines in stock exchange rates, fluctuations in the shekel exchange rate 
against foreign currencies, and increased levels of risk and uncertainty. The rating 
agency downgraded Israel's credit rating forecast from stable to negative.

Additionally, most government and philanthropic grants are directed towards 
supporting the war effort, which may negatively affect the activities of the association.

As of the date of the financial reports' preparation, it is not possible to assess the 
possible implications, if any, on the association's activities specifically and on the 
Israeli economy as a whole.

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies

A. The financial statements were prepared according to generally accepted accounting 
principles for non profit organizations and in accordance with Standard No. 40 of the 
Israeli Accounting Standard Board, regarding "accounting principles and financial 
reporting by non-profit organizations".

B. Historical Cost Convention     
The financial statements were prepared on the basis of the historical cost convention and 
do not include the effect of changes in the general purchasing power of the Israeli currency 
on the results of the activities.
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.)

C. Presentation of the financial statements:
(1) Definitions:
"Net assets" - the difference between the Company's assets and its liabilities.
"Restriction" - a restriction on the use of net assets imposed by donors or other external 
parties
"Net assets in respect of which there is no restriction" - that portion of the Company's net 
assets arising from donations, allowances or other income, the use of which has not been 
restricted by external parties.

(2) In accordance with the guidelines of Accounting Standard 40, all the Company's 
accounts 
are presented in the financial statements in only one comprehensive framework, 

classifying all 
fund balances under the heading "Net assets".

      The balances included in the net assets group are sorted with a distinction between:

-Net assets for which there is no restriction.
-Net assets for which there is a restriction.

Net assets for which there is no restriction are presented with a distinction between:
-Net assets used for activities - not designated by non-profit institutions.
-Net assets used for activities - Designated by non-profit institutions.
-Net assets invested in fixed assets.

(3) The report on the activities and the report on the changes in net assets:
The statement of activities includes all income and expenses during the reporting period.
"Income" includes all income received and accrued in the period without any restriction on 
their use as well as amounts released from groups of net assets for which there is a 
restriction following the existence, or cancellation, of the restrictions imposed on the use 
of those net assets.
"Expenses" also include expenses financed from sources restricted by their giver.

The statement of changes in net assets, including in addition to the net result transmitted 
from the statement of activities, also all the sources obtained while restricting their use and 
the amounts released from restrictions. Amounts released from restrictions due to use for 
operations or acquisition of fixed assets that can be used are transferred as income to the 
statement of activities.

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Association considers all highly liquid investments, including short-term bank 
deposits (up to three months from date of deposit) that are not restricted as to 
withdrawal or use, to be cash equivalents.
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.)

E. Fixed Assets
Fixed assets are shown at cost less accumulated depreciation.  The depreciation was 
calculated according to the estimated length of use of the assets and at the following 
rates:
Computers and website                      25%-33%
Electronic furniture and equipment   7-15%
Leasehold improvements                   10%

F. Indexation to Foreign Currency
Balances in or indexed to foreign currency are recorded at the exchange rate on 
the balance sheet.  Income and expenses indexed to foreign currency are recorded 
on the transaction day, as follows:

As of December 31

20232024
3.6273.647US Dollar

2.7392.535Canadian dollar

G. Statements of Changes in Cash Flows
The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flow, as such a 
statement would not add significant financial information to that already included 
in the financial statements.

 Note 3 - Cash and cash equivalents

As of December 31

2024 2023

Cash on hand and in bank - NIS  275,901  250,509 

Cash in bank - foreign currency  1,404,938  1,350,035 

Bank deposits  106,561  - 

 1,787,400  1,600,544 
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Note 4 - Debtors and debit balances

As of December 31

2024 2023
Prepaid expenses  5,695  5,169 
Deposits  -  101,800 

 5,695  106,969 

 Note 5 - Fixed Assets, Net

Computers
and

website

Electronic
furniture

and
equipment

Leasehold
Improvements Total

 Cost

Balance as of January 1, 2024  338,617  131,569  54,412  524,598 

Additions  -  3,541  -  3,541 

Balance as of December 31, 
2024  338,617  135,110  54,412  528,139 

 Accumulated Depreciation

Balance as of January 1, 2024  334,161  96,695  48,472  479,328 

Depreciation of the year  3,073  7,100  821  10,994 

Balance as of December 31, 
2024  337,234  103,795  49,293  490,322 

Fixed Assets, Net as of 
December 31, 2024  1,383  31,315  5,119  37,817 

Fixed Assets, Net as of 
December 31, 2023  4,456  34,874  5,940  45,270 

 Note 6 - Creditors and credit balances

As of December 31

2024 2023

Employees and related institutions  252,735  305,271 

Accrued expenses  23,360  17,550 

Other creditors  20,346  2,099 

 296,441  324,920 
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 Note 7 - Provision for severance pay, Net

The provision for severance pay is computed based on the last salary of the 
employees and according to their seniority, for the employees who worked 
in the Association more than one year.

The liability for severance pay to employees as of the balance sheet date is 
covered by payments to a management insurance policy and funds included 
in a provision for severance pay.

The association's payments for compensation for the majority of employees 
are subject to the terms of Section 14 of the Severance Compensation Law, 
5573 - 1963, according to which the company's current deposits in the 
pension funds and policies in insurance companies exempt it from any 
additional obligation to these employees.

Note 8 - Cost of activities

Year ended
December 31

2024 2023
Salaries and related expenses  3,132,968  3,071,561 
Events, research and information  979,502  296,504 
Rent and maintenance  281,058  279,932 
Travel (includes travel abroad)  257,689  130,665 
Advertising, maintenance and printing  60,796  55,998 
Depreciation  3,894  6,093 

 4,715,907  3,840,753 
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Note 9 - General and administrative expenses

Year ended
December 31

2024 2023
Salaries and related expenses  403,063  403,009 
Fundraising  207,764  84,144 
Professional services  98,275  86,657 
Offices and maintenance  82,234  64,843 
Insurance  12,852  14,345 
Communication and postage  8,469  7,580 
Depreciation  7,100  8,045 
Fees  1,262  1,215 
Professional training and literature  933  1,321 

 821,952  671,159 

 Note 10 - Financing income (expenses), netFinancial income, Net

Year ended
December 31

2024 2023

Income from exchange rate differentials  19,043  50,919 

Interest expense and fees (8,131) (7,189)

 10,912  43,730 


